

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF CONNECTICUT

-----	X
STEPHANIE BIEDIGER, KAYLA LAWLER,	:
ERIN OVERDEVEST, KRISTEN	:
CORINALDESI, and LOGAN RIKER,	:
individually and on behalf of all those	:
similarly situated; and	:
ROBIN LAMOTT SPARKS, individually,	:
	:
Plaintiffs,	:
	:
against	:
	:
QUINNIPIAC UNIVERSITY,	:
	:
Defendant.	:
-----	X

CIVIL ACTION NO:
3:09-CV-00621 (SRU)

June 24, 2010

**DEFENDANT'S BRIEF IN RESPONSE TO THE
AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF OF THE UNITED STATES**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
A. Quinnipiac Relied on OCR’s Consistent Position	2
B. The Importance of a Flexible Approach.....	5
C. To the Extent It Departs From Settled Principles, OCR’s Amicus Brief Should Not Be Given Deference	7
1. An Inflexible Approach is Inconsistent with Earlier OCR Guidance	8
2. The Amicus Brief Does Not Offer a Reasoned Explanation for Any Change.....	10
3. The United States’ Amicus Brief Does Not Focus on the Most Compelling Factors Set Forth by the OCR.....	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
CASES	
<i>AFSCME v. A.I.G., Int'l Group Inc.</i> , 462 F.3d 121 (2d Cir. 2006).....	10, 11
<i>Arrow Fastener Co. v. Stanley Works</i> , 59 F.3d 384 (2d Cir. 1995).....	12
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown University Hospital</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988).....	10
<i>Callaway v. Commissioner of Internal Revenue</i> , 231 F.3d 106 (2d Cir. 2000).....	10, 11
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987).....	9
<i>Lemoyne-Owen Coll. v. NLRB</i> , 357 F.3d 55 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	11
<i>New York State Rest. Ass'n v. N. Y. City Bd. of Health</i> , 556 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 2009).....	7
<i>NLRB v. Metro. Life Ins. Co.</i> , 380 U.S.438 (1965).....	11
<i>NYS Elec. & Gas Corp. v. Secretary of Labor</i> , 88 F.3d 98 (2d Cir. 1996).....	11
<i>Point Park Univ. v. NLRB</i> , 457 F.3d 42 (D.C. Cir. 2006).....	11, 12
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947).....	11
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944).....	7
